ORDINANCE O-49-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TEXAS, AMENDING COLLECTION STATION AVAILABILITY AND FEES, PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, A REPLEALER CLAUSE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Athens Collection Station is a site at 500 Aaron Street operating as a community solid waste and brushy waste collection station for the benefit of the residents of the City of Athens; and

WHEREAS, the City of Athens desires to increase the rates charged to Athens Collection Station customers to recover a greater amount of the cost of operating the collection station;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TEXAS

I.

A. That Section 10-46(a) of the Code of Ordinances shall be amended to read:

Availability. The facilities of the city community collection site located on East College shall be available for city residents' use one (1) day per week or as otherwise established by city policy.

B. That Section 10-46(c) of the Code of Ordinances shall be amended to read:

Fee schedule. The compost and community collection fees are set as follows: six dollars (\$6.00) per car, sixteen dollars (\$16.00) per pickup, thirty-two dollars (\$32.00) per pickup with outside boards, all other vehicles and trailers shall be charged at the rate of twelve dollars (\$12.00) per cubic yard.

C. That from and after the 1st day of October 2018, this ordinance shall take effect.

II.

Be it further ordained by the City Council of the City of Athens, Texas, that all Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

III.

Should any clause, phrase, section or subsection of this Ordinance be deemed illegal, void or unconstitutional in any manner by a court of competent jurisdiction or any other tribunal, such finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

First reading this the 27th day of August 2018. Passed and approved on final reading this the 10th day of September 2018.

Monte Montgomery, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bonnie Hambrick, City Secretary